perform such other services as now are, or shall here-

after be, required of him by law.

§ 6. So much of Chapter 23 of the Revised Statutes, Part of chap. 28 and of all other provisions of law as conflict with the R. S. repealed provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

§ 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved, March 9, 1857.

## Chap. 96.

## Published July 9, 1857.

AN ACT for replenishing the State Library.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. For the purpose of replenishing the State Libra-Appropriation. ry there is hereby appropriated to His Excellency, Coles Bashford, Governor of this State, the sum of one thousand dollars, to be paid to him by the State Treasurer out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated. The aforesaid sum shall be expended for the Money how ex purpose aforesaid under the direction of the Governor, in the following manuer: 1st. It shall be applied to the purchase of such of the reports of the Supreme and Circuit Courts of the United States as are not in the Library, and to such other reports and standard elementary and other law works as the Governor shall 2d. The remaining portion of said sum not required for the purchase of law books shall be expended by the State Librarian, in the purchase of such other (and not law) books as he shall deem advisable. subject to the approval of the Governor: Provided, Provided, That no portion of the money hereby appropriated shall be expended in making the purchase of the books authorized by this act to be purchased; that no greater sum than is necessary for the transportation of the books shall be incurred in their transportation.

§ 2. The books aforesaid shall be purchased and placed in the State Library with all reasonable dispatch.

§ 3. There is hereby annually appropriated to the Gov-Appropriation of error of the State the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars to be paid to him by the State Treasurer out of any law reports. money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated to be expended under the direction and approval of the Governor by the State Librarian in the purchase of such law reports and other books for the State Library as may be deemed necessary or advisable.

4. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved, March 9, 1857.

## Chap. 97,

## Published July 14, 1857.

AN ACT in relation to limited partnerships.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. Limited partnerships for the transaction of any construction of mercantile, mechanical or manufacturing business within this State may be formed by two or more persons upon the terms with the rights and powers and subject to the conditions and liabilities herein prescribed; but the provisions of this act shall not be construed to anthorize any such partnership for the purpose of banking or making insurance.

partnerships may consist.

business.

§ 2. Such partnerships may consist of one or more or whom such persons who shall be called general partners and who shall be jointly and severally responsible as general partners now are by law, and of one or more persons who shall contribute in actual cash payments a specific sum as capital to the common stock who shall be called special partners, and who shall not be liable for the debts of the partnership beyond the fund so contributed by him or them to the capital.

§ 3. The general partners only shall be authorized The transact to transact business and sign for the partnership and to bind the same.